completed mid-November so had a
relatively small impact on operational
costs in the period. The associated
one-off costs of the restructuring are
not included within the adjusted
EBITDA measure which is covered in
more detail in the Alternative
Performance Measures below.

The headcount totals also reflect the
addition of 45 employees that joined
the astragon business following the
acquisition of Independent Arts
Software GmBH (“IAS”) earlier in the
year together with growth in headcount
across astragon and StoryToys to
support the broadening of the content
portfolio in both businesses.

Note: amortisation and impairment on development costs are included in the calculation of both adjusted EBITDA and adjusted profit after tax.
1.  Share-based compensation charges includes employers’ national insurance contributions due on the exercising of the share options.
2.  The calculation of adjusted earnings per share is based on the adjusted profit after tax divided by the weighted average number of shares (either basic or diluted).

Adjusted EBITDA Adjusted Profit
After Tax

FY23
£’000

FY22
£’000

FY23
£’000

FY22
£’000

(Loss) / Profit before tax (1,080) 28,665 (1,080) 28,665

Impairment of goodwill 20,879 – 20,879 –
Development cost amortisation eliminated through FV adjustments (3,791) (976) (3,791) (976)
Share based compensation1 417 (93) 417 (93)
Games Label restructuring costs 1,209 – 1,209 –

Acquisition related costs & adjustments

Amortisation on acquired intangible assets 13,759 10,300 13,759 10,300
Acquisition related costs 1,360 4,708 1,360 4,708
Earn out fair value (5,086) 883 (5,086) 883
Other fair value adjustments – 238 – 238
Interest & FX on contingent consideration 1,023 3,392 1,023 3,392

Adjusted profit before tax 28,690 47,117 28,690 47,117

Finance income and costs net of acquisition
related costs and adjustments

(106) 556 n/a n/a

Depreciation and loss on disposal of tangible assets 1,289 1,085 n/a n/a
Amortisation of intangible assets (excluding
development costs and acquired intangibles)

– 16 n/a n/a

Adjusted EBITDA 29,873 48,774

Taxation (net of impacts on adjustments) (3,467) (7,457)

Adjusted profit after tax 25,223 39,660

Adjusted basic EPS2 17.5 27.8

Adjusted EBITDA £m

23 30

22 49

21 36

Gross Profit £m

23 58

22 70

21 46

14 Team17 Group plc  Annual Report and Accounts 2023 Team17 Group plc  Annual Report and Accounts 2023 15